City of Fort Bragg
Industrial Arts Center
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Prior: Process, & Acknowledsements

Public' Waorilkshop! (80+)
Community-based|Steering

Committee met 8] times, to:

ﬂ‘

N
Select ferred location fi |"l
tﬁee;:acﬁig;e erre ocation 1ok i ” ”E

Survey area artists| to) galge
interest/need for the facility

Research other industriall arts
centers

Createldevelopment program
and floor plan

Shed #4 Structurrall Analysis by
Michael Butler:

Feasibility: Study: by Marie Jones
Schematic designs by Debra
Lennox & Martha Hill
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Industriall Arts, Center: Vision

Signature MilliSite project

Permanent affordable
industrial art studios
Visitor attraction: bring
tourists, revenues and jobs
u 59/ full-time-equivalent jobs
= $2.2 million locallsales
= $82,298 annual local tax
revenues
Improverarts education and
events to)enrich; our
community
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Preferred| Location: Dry Shed #4
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Dry Shed #4
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Structural Analysis: Dry’ Shed #4

60,000 SF Building
Worth rehabilitating

Design is of sufficient quality
for reuse

Condition is better than
expected

Deficiencies include some
damaged siding, older roof,
insufficient weight to resist
wind uplift, some structural
connector deterioration

Cost to repair = $680K+/-
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D eve I 0 p m e nt co n ce Pt Table 2: Primary and Secondary Art Media of Fort Bragg Area Artists, 2009

Artists Artists
Primary Secondary
Art Media Media Percent Media Percent

& Survey: Results R

Glass Artists 2 3% 16 24%
& Mixed Media 30 44% 30 44%
Active use Sculptors 25 37%

p .. Weavers 4 10%
IndUStrlal arts fOCUS Welders and Blacksmiths 4 16%
Jurzy’ selections process Woedworkers 34%

AN A Source: City of Fort Bragg, 2009
Visitors see art being made

Events
Galler Table 3: Average Space Requirements, Total Demand, Current
o/ Average Rents, Fort Bragg Area Artists, 2009
Required Total Average
FOOd Space Demand Rent/ SF*
Industrial Art Classes (Average SF)  SF*

Ceramicists 376 3,025
Glass Artists 800 1,600
Other Artists 417 2,918
Sculptors 662

Weavers 1,500
Welders and Blacksmiths 1,464
Woodworkers 8,990
Total 20,159

Source: City of Fort Bragg, 2009

LR R

* Range of rent artists willing to pay $40 - $1,875/month; .30 - $2/square
foot; (32 respondents)
** Not all artists interested in space designated a particular sq footage

Industrial Arts Center City ofi Fort Bragg




Comparable Facilities

Tlorpedo Factory, the Crucible,
Hot Glass, Rockyille Art Place,
etc.

Range in size from 30,000 to
72,000 SE

Studios, rent for $ili-1.25/SE per:
month, have zero)vacancy: rates,
very: low turneyer rates, and

artist waiting lists  of =10 years.

Allfhave juried selection process
Offer: studios of 200/~ 500 SF
Teach art

Holdlevents
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velopment; Program

Table 8: Industrial Arts Facility Development Program
Gnit

Total  Square

50/ industrial art studios ee Descipton unber_Fee

Entrance Area/Event Space 2,000

Art Gallery 5,000

Cl; Sy 800

2 cl assroom space
classrooms

Storage 250

Llarge  Art gallery. J—

Ceramicists

Ceramics Art School
Gl:
VEent venue
Weavers
’ . Welders and Blacksmiths
‘Woodworkers
Kitchen or cafe
Other Artists & Additional Studios
. . . Subtotal
Administration

Hallways & Stairs
Loading Docks

5 2’ OOO S F tOtaI Administration & Support Subtotal

Administrative Offices
Kitchen
Recyclable/Hazardous Waste Storage

I'1l6 parking spaces

Total
Source: City of Fort Bragg, 2009
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FLOOR PLAN
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Debra Lennox, ALA
.




Iher Bottom: Line

Project Cost
Property Acquisition
Construction cost
Soft Costs
Contingency.

Total

Industrial ArtsiCenter

Funding Sources

$420,0000  $2.1 million}4% bond from [-Banl, paid
$2,300,000 baclk through studios|rents of
$650,000 $0.75/SE/moenth

$170,000 CDBG OTC grant of up to $1,050,000
53500000 ($35,000/ob and 30 jobs)
7, Funding gap of, $350,000.
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Operations

Cash flow analysis
4=51 staffl

Includesi cost and! revenues
firom theloperation of the
facility (studiosiand event
space) and all related
programs (arts education &
gallery)

Both) operations analyses
show: the facility breaking
even by the 274 or 3™ year

Table 15: Dry Shed #4 Operations Budget, 52,000 SF Project

Cost Escalation 3%

Revenue
Gross Effective Income from Studios
Course Income/Tuition ($200/student)

Courses Offered

Students
Event Income

Number of Events/Year
Membership Dues
Fundraising/Grants
Gallery & Product Sales ($40/sq ft)
Total

Expenses

Administrative Staff Payroll
Executive Director/Facility Manager
Office/Bussiness Manager
Fundarsining Expenses.
Benefits & Taxes (25%)

Management & General
Advertising/Promotion/Communications
Auto Expense
Bookkeeping
Dues/fees education
Equipment rental
Insurance
Interest Expenses
Janitorial
Office Supply
Postage/Shipping
Printing/Copying

Year 1

824,511

175,000
70,000
40,000
30,000
35,000

240,467
10,000
2,000
15,000
250
2,500
15,000
1,000
1,000
10,000
6,000
12,000

Year 2

908,420

179,375
71,750
41,000
30,750
35,875

242,688
10,250
2,050
15,375
256
2,563
15,375
1,025
1,025
10,250
6,150
12,300

RentMortgage
Travellentertainment
Utiities

Gallery Expenses
At expenses (50% of galary sales)
Gallery Manager/Receptionist

151,627
1,000
13,090
143,750
100,000
43,750

237,500
68,750
112,500
56,250
1,260

151,627
1,025
13417
148,844
104,000
44,844

295,469
70,469
150,000
75,000
1,575

Education Expenses
Arts Education Program Manager
Contract Labor (50% of Tuition)

Course Materials $50/student/class

Event Expenses (30% of Event Income)
Total

Surplus (Deficit)

Reserve
Suplus/Deficit After Reserves
Source: Marie Jones, City of Fort Bragg, 2000
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Key: Recommendations

‘lenant artistsiselected
through a juriediprocess.

Selected artists should'be
re=juried on a 3/ to) S=year:
cycle to ensure that stidios
are actively used:

Set a minimum 20! hrs/week
for' each studio to) be
actively in use, whichfis
essential for: Dy Shed #4:to
be a destination.

Art instructors should have
teaching experience, and
compensation should be
based on class enrollment
(507% of course revenues). |\

Tihe Dry Shed 74 should
own, manage, and operate all
progiams andlbuilding under
onenon-profit:

Center should bemanaged
by/ professional staff to,
ensure business growthia
quality’ programming:
Diverse board ofidirecto
withi follcs from gevernm
real estate, development
industry, legallsector;
business, andlarts and
education:

Consider: use of sweat equity,
to reduce costs.
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Next Steps

Complete schematic design, cost
estimates, engineering study.

Fine'tune development feasibility
analysis (proforma)

Complete appraisal

Get funding

Site contiol

©btain permits

Get funding

Form management structure
Complete final designs/engineering
Construction

Occupancy, & operations
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